

No. 14316

---

---

# United States Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

JULES GARRISON,

*Appellant,*

vs.

WARNER BROTHERS PICTURES,  
INC., a corporation,

*Appellee.*

Appeal from Judgment for Defendant and Order  
Denying Costs and Attorney's Fees Under  
Rule 37(c), F. R. C. P.

## Opening Brief on Appeal

---

MORRIS LAVINE  
215 West 7th Street  
Los Angeles 14, California  
*Attorney for Appellant.*

**FILED**

DEC 3 1954

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,  
CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Specification of the Assigned Errors.....	20
Summary of the Argument.....	25
Argument .....	29
I. The Decision and Judgment of the United States District Court are Contrary to the Law and the Evidence. An Offer of Reward was Made and Published Throughout the Nation, and Accepted by the Plaintiff. The Plaintiff is Entitled to the Reward Thus Offered.....	29
II. The Finding and Conclusions of Law are Contrary to the Law and the Evidence.....	34
(A) All the evidence conclusively shows that two offers were caused to be made by Warner Brothers Pictures, Inc., through their agents and representatives — Burt Lancaster and the Warner Brothers Pictures, Inc., Publicity Department and its totally owned subsidiary, Warner's Newsreel, the court nevertheless found in Finding IX "that no offer as set forth in the complaint was made by defendant Warner Brothers Pictures, Inc., or for it or on its behalf" .....	34

	Page
(B) The Conclusions of Law, thus drawn from the inconsistent findings were likewise inconsistent.....	40
III. The Court Erred in Its Ruling That the Offered Reward Had Been Withdrawn Prior to the Acceptance Thereof.....	41
IV. The District Court Erred in Deciding and Finding That the Acts of the Hero in the Picture Performed by Don Turner in Place of Burt Lancaster Were Not "Stunts" Within the Meaning of the Offer of the Reward .....	42
V. The District Court Erred in Failing to Make Findings in Accordance With the Admitted and Undisputed Evidence.....	43
VI. The District Court Erred in Denying Plaintiff Reasonable Expenses and Reasonable Attorney's Fees Under Rule 36 and Rule 37(c) Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Courts of the United States.....	43

---

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Kepler, 116 F. (2) 1.....	39
Carlill v. Carbolie Smoke Ball Co., 1 Q. B. 256.....	31
Carr v. Mahaska County Bankers Association, 260 N. W. 494, 222 Iowa 411, 107 A. L. R. 1080.....	33
Cummings v. Gann, 252 Pa. 484.....	32
Dalehite v. United States, 346 U. S. 24, 25, 97 L. Ed. 1435 .....	39
Erie v. Tompkins, 304 U. S. 64, 82 L. Ed. 1188.....	30
Kasper v. Baron, 207 Fed. (2) 744.....	39
Louisville & M. R. Co. v. Goodnight, 10 Bush 552, 19 Am. Rep. 80.....	31
Maple Island Farm v. Bitterling, 209 Fed. (2) 867.....	39
Mayo v. Lakeland Highlands Can. Co., 309 U. S. 310	34
McFarlane v. Bloch, 115 Pac. 1056, 59 Ore. 1; Ann. Cas. 1913 B 1275.....	32
Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Everett, 15 F. R. D. 498, 499.....	44
Modern Food P. Co. v. Chester Pack, etc. Co., 30 Fed. Supp. 520.....	44
Morris v. Williams, 149 Fed. (2) 703, 707.....	41
Mosley v. Stone, 56 S. W. 965, 108 Ky. 492.....	31
Reif v. Paige, 13 N. W. 472, 55 Wis. 496, 42 Am. Rep. 731 .....	32
Robertson v. U. S., 343 U. S. 711; 96 L. Ed. 1237, 1240 .....	31, 32
Ryer v. Stockwell, 14 Cal. 134, 73 Am. Dec. 634.....	30

	Page
S. Bicca-Del Mac v. Michins Shoe Co., 145 F. (2) 389, 407 .....	41
Scott v. People's Monthly Company, 228 N. W. 263, 209 Iowa 503, 67 L. R. 413.....	32
Shuey v. U. S., 92 U. S. 73, 23 L. Ed. 697.....	31, 32, 41
Stevens v. Brooks, 2 Bush 137.....	31
Stone v. Dysert, 20 Kans. 123.....	31
Sullivan v. Phillips, 98 N. E. 868, 178 Ind. 164, Ann. Cas. 1915 (B) Sec. 670.....	33
U. S. v. Muschany (C.C.A. 8) 139 P. (2) 661.....	34
United States v. U. S. Gypsum Co., 333 U. S. 395, 92 L. Ed. 766.....	39
Wentworth v. Day, 3 Met. 352, 37 Am. Dec. 145.....	32
Williams v. United States, 12 Court of Claims 192.....	31
Wilson v. Guyton, 8 Gill. 213 (Md.), Mass.....	32
Wilson v. Stump, 103 Cal. 255.....	31
Wood v. Pierson, 7 N. W. 888, 45 Mich. 313.....	32

### Codes, Statutes, etc.

Title 28, U. S. Codes, Sections 1291, 1332, 1391.....	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 33.....	24
Rule 36.....	19, 24, 28, 43
Rule 37(c).....	2, 19, 24, 28, 43, 44
Rule 52(a).....	39, 40, 43
Restatement of the Law on Contract, Section 43.....	33, 41
California Code of Civil Procedure, Section 392.....	34
